
AGENDA FOR

JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Contact:: Julie Gallagher
Direct Line: 0161 2536640
E-mail: julie.gallagher@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust

Councillors : Councillor Norman Briggs, Councillor 
Sandra Collins, Councillor Joan Davies, Councillor Sarah 
Kerrison, Councillor Beth Marshall, Councillor John 
McCann, Councillor Colin McLaren, Councillor Kathleen 
Nickson, Councillor Linda Robinson, Councillor 
Stella Smith, Councillor Ann Stott and Councillor 
Roy Walker

Dear Member/Colleague

Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust which will be held 
as follows:-

Date: Tuesday, 6 December 2016

Place: Peel Room, Bury Town Hall, Knowsley Street, Bury. 
BL9 0SW

Time: 2.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Joint Committee are asked to consider whether they have 
an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to formally 
declare that interest. 

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the meeting held on the 13th September 2016 are attached.

4  MATTERS ARISING  (Pages 7 - 8)

Report attached.

5  PUBLIC QUESTIONS  

Members of the public present at the meeting are invited to ask questions 
on any matter relating to the work or performance of Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust. A period of up to 30 minutes is set aside for public questions.

6  WORKFORCE UPDATE  (Pages 9 - 12)

Report is attached.

7  HEALTHIER TOGETHER UPDATE  (Pages 13 - 16)

Report is attached.

8  NURSING ASSESSMENT AND ACC
[...]

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



2

PAT.16/17-08 PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions.

PAT.16/17-09 MINUTES

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 22nd March 2016 and 7th 
September 2016 be approved as a correct record.

PAT.16/17-10 MATTER ARISING

Members of the Committee discussed the Attendance Management 
Report.  The report contained the following updates;

 Sickness absence report
 Actions taken to reduce sickness absence and increase 

attendance

It was agreed:

1. A workforce themed item would be included on the agenda at the 
December meeting of the JHOSC.

2. A task and finish group will meet to discuss the Care Quality 
Commission Action Plan.

PAT.16/17-10 POLITICAL BALANCE REPORT

It was agreed:

That the necessity, that the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust be politically balanced, be 
waived for the municipal year 2016.2017.

Councillor Linda Robinson declared a prejudicial interest in item PAT.16/17-11and 
therefore left the meeting during consideration of this item.

PAT.16/17-11 PALLIATIVE AND END OF LIFE CARE (ELOC) UPDATE 
REPORT

Alice Davies, Macmillan Associate Lead Cancer and Palliative Care 
Nurse attended the meeting to update the Joint Committee on current 
palliative and EOLC initiatives across the Trust.  The report contained 
the following information:

There are a number of palliative Care and EOLC initiatives within the 
PAHT, these include:

Document Pack Page 2



3

 Individual plan of care and support for the dying person plan 
and communication diary

 Palliative and EOLC (incorporating bereavement) Strategy
 PAHT palliative and EOLC Steering Group
 National Hospitals EOLC Audit
 National EOLC transformation programme
 Seven day week working
 Electronic palliative care co-ordination systems
 Personalised sympathy card

Those present were given the opportunity to ask questions and make 
comments and the following issues were raised:

In response to a Member’s question in respect of funding; the 
Macmillan Associate Lead Cancer and Palliative Care Nurse reported 
that funding for specialist palliative care is sufficient but EOLC is not 
always adequately resourced.  PAHT are not the only providers of 
palliative care other services are provided by the Hospices and GPs.  A 
review of palliative care services is ongoing which may result in some 
of the services being redesigned.

The Macmillan Associate Lead Cancer and Palliative Care Nurse 
reported that links have been established with representatives from 
the Muslim and Jewish communities to provide information, advice and 
assistance in respect of the support and services provided by the 
Trust.

Members of the Committee raised concerns with regards to the 
problems highlighted in respect of the inability to provide seven day 
working due to inadequate staffing.  Dr. Patel reported that there are 
inconsistencies in care provided over the weekend.

In response to a Member’s question, Dr Patel reported that there is 
some good palliative support and EOLC in primary care.  
Commissioners must ensure that this is provided consistently and good 
practice is embedded so that each person nearing the end of life 
receives an individualised care package.

The recent CQC inspection rated palliative care and EOLC as Good in 
the majority of areas but requires improvement in some areas.  The 
Macmillan Associate Lead Cancer and Palliative Care Nurse reported 
that in response to the issues raised an action plan has been 
developed with the main focus on achieving consistency across the 
Trust footprint.

It was agreed:

A further palliative and end of life care update report will be considered 
at a future meeting of the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. 

Document Pack Page 3



4

Members agreed that items 12 and 14 would be considered together

PAT.16/17-12 SINGLE HOSPITAL SERVICE UPDATE REPORT AND 
HEALTHIER TOGETHER

Professor Matt Makin, Executive Medical Director, Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust attended the meeting to provide members of the committee with 
an update in respect of the Single Hospital Service.  The presentation 
contained the following

Professor Makin, Executive Medical Director Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 
reported that Manchester City Council Health and Wellbeing Board 
(MCCHWB) had appointed Sir Jonathon Michael as an Independent 
Review Director with a commission to produce a report on the 
proposed SHS. The review was set out in two phases:- 
Phase 1 – Benefits Assessment (completed April 2016)
Phase 2 – Governance and Organisational Arrangements 
(recommendations submitted to the Manchester City Council Health 
and Wellbeing Board on 8 June 2016. A copy of the report had been 
circulated.)

The review has recommended the creation of a new NHS Trust to 
encompass the three hospitals in Manchester (UHSM, CMFT and PAT). 
This would deliver a Local Care Organisation and enable a single 
commissioning function that would also support the Manchester 
Locality Plan. The MCCHWB agreed to request CMFT, UHSM and PAT to 
enter into discussions to consider the creation of a new single 
organisation and to provide an initial assessment on implementation 
requirements and timescale. 

The outcome of the discussions would be reported back to the 
MCCHWB within 6 weeks. In addition, the review also highlighted that 
further discussions were required on the strategic alignment between 
the Manchester Single Hospital Service review and the North East 
sector review. This would include minimising any adverse impact from 
the realignment of North Manchester General Hospital on the 
sustainability of either the remaining clinical services provided by 
Pennine Acute Trust or the proposed new City wide Hospital Trust.

Members of the Committee discussed the implications for the three 
remaining hospital sites as well as issues with patient pathways and 
patient flows into NMGH.  Members expressed their concern that 
uncert
[...]
 the Transformation Fund, Dr Patel reported that each locality will 
bid for money from the fund.  Salford Royal have also be awarded a 
£10 million additional funding for support IT project within the Trust 
and it is hoped some of that funding will be spent within the Pennine 
Acute NHS Trust.

It was agreed:

1. The Executive Medical Director, Pennine Acute NHS Trust be 
thanked for his attendance.

2. The update report being developed at part of the North east sector 
governance review will be shared with members of the Joint Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

PAT.16/17-13 CORPORATE PRIORITIES  

Document Pack Page 5



6

Gavin Barclay, Assistant Chief Executive, Pennine Acute NHS Trust 
attended the meeting to update members of the Joint Committee on 
the Trust’s Corporate Priorities.  The update contained the following 
information:
The Trust Priorities for 2016 / 2017 were approved by the Trust Board 
at its meeting on 30 June 2016.

The Corporate Priorities for 2016/17 flow on from the key issues 
identified in previous years and also reflect the main issues identified 
in the CQC Report and in the Salford Diagnostic of the Trust.

Corporate Priorities include:
1. Pursue Quality Improvement to assure Safe, Reliable and 
Compassionate Care
2. Deliver Financial Plans to assure sustainability
3. Support High Performance and Improvement
4. Improve Care and Services through Integration and Collaboration
5. Demonstrate Compliance with Mandatory Standards 

The Assistant Chief Executive reported that the corporate priorities will 
provide a clearer focus for staff.

The Executive Medical Director responded to members concerns in 
respect of the information that had been presented to members in 
previous years.  He understands that members may feel sceptical in 
respect of this information and more reliable data will be presented in 
the future which will provide a more honest and transparent account of 
what is going on at the Trust.  

It was agreed:

The 
[...]
4 days in a 12 month period. 
The policy is seen as more supportive as the emphasis is on the health interview and what 
support can be given to staff by managers. 

3.2 A focused case management HR support introduced in November 2015 has seen the 
average length of long term sickness fall from 149 days to 112 days which is a 24% 
decrease.

3.3 The Trust has also seen a shift in long/short term absence. The Trust has 207 staff on 
long term sickness and currently as at 31st October 604 staff who have open absence cases 
because they have hit a trust trigger for management action. The chart below shows the 
number of open cases by division.

Document Pack Page 11



4

Chart (2)Trust long term/short term absence cases by division.

3.4 New health and well being initiatives include, zumba & yoga, choir taster sessions and 
lunchtime walking groups, which are all well supported.

4. Conclusion

4.1 The Trust recognises that it has a significant sickness absence challenge. However, we 
are confident that the on-going implementation of our ‘Healthy, Happy Here’ Plan supported 
by efforts and further ideas of our managers, staff and their representatives will help us to 
successfully address this challenge over the next 6 months and achieve our target to reduce 
our cumulative absence levels to below 4.6% by March 2017. 

J Lenney
Executive Director of Workforce & OD
November 2016

Document Pack Page 12



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Healthier Together Briefing
November 2016

1. Background

As the Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee are aware, work has been 
progressing to implement Healthier Together (HT) since July 2015.  In strategic 
terms, this sees the Royal Oldham Hospital become a high acuity site for general 
surgery for the North East Sector (Bury, Rochdale, Oldham and North 
Manchester). 

2. Developing the Business Case  

Originally, the NE sector was required to complete an outline business case by 
December 2016 and a final business case for the implementation of the Healthier 
Together changes by March 2017. This business case, along with the other three 
sectors would then be amalgamated into one by HT and one GM funding bid 
submitted. 

The start of this process was the creation by HT of a Greater Manchester position 
statement which was to be submitted to the Theme 3 Delivery Board. However, it 
became apparent that there were issues with the HT GM position statement. This 
has resulted in the position statement being reworked in November/December 
which has in turn impacted on the business case timetable. A new timetable has 
yet to be communicated by HT.

The NES is actively involved in the reworking of the position statement data.  
Stuart North from Bury CCG is the Senior Responsible Officer for the NES work 
at GM level.

3. Implementation timelines 

No implementation date has been agreed.   HT originally suggested April 2017 as 
the date when the first moves of high-risk elective GS could take place with 
emergency GS to move later. However, the risks listed below around a phased 
implementation and surgical independencies are still to be worked through. HT is 
comfortable with this.  However, a number of points that other sectors are being 
asked to get in place by April 2017 are already in situ in the NES, namely; sector 
wide colorectal MDTs, a single GS lead, a single GS consultant team.

4. Brief description of what Healthier Together implementation means for NES

Under HT the following procedures will move from non-hub sites to specialist 
hospitals;

 All high risk elective General Surgery (GS).  GS being defined as activity 
codes 100-General surgery (minus breast and vascular), 104 colorectal 
and 106 upper GI surgery. High risk being defined as a high risk procedure 
on any patient or a low risk procedure on a high risk patient

 All emergency GS

Document Pack Page 13 Agenda Item 7



Since the Decision Making Business case was agreed, HT have decided that the 
difficulty in identifying relevant patients for ambulance crews means that no 
urgent, emergency or acute medicine (UEAM) will transfer under HT however 
UEAM still have a number of HT standards they will be expected to meet.

4.1 Activity shifts

Under HT the Royal Oldham Hospital becomes a specialist hospital. 
Modelling work indicates the following activity numbers will move;

4.2 General Surgery Model

This model is still in development and is being designed with the full 
engagement of GS consultants. This model is fully compliant with HT;

4.3 Resource requirements

Modelling undertaken by HT and NES (using actual patient spell data) 
indicates that to accommodate the GS activity moving from NMGH the 
following additional resource will be required at ROH;
 43 beds
 4 Critical Care Beds
 2 theatres

Document Pack Page 14



 Additional diagnostic and endoscopy resource requirement for GS is still 
being calculated

 Supporting infrastructure

The workforce requirements to deliver the GS model are currently being 
worked through. 

This is still work in progress and will continue to be refined as part of the 
business case.

5. Main issues and risks

The main issues and risks are noted below for the Board’s attention:

 It is still unclear as to where additional resources noted for both revenue and 
capital in the original HT work are going to be secured from.

 There remains a risk that required workforce may not be available or be able 
to be put in place, particularly around critical care, radiology and the 
requirement to deliver consultant led care 16 hours a day minimum at the 
specialist Emergency Department  and 12 hours a day minimum at the non-
hub Emergency Department

 Moving high risk activity to ROH will put additional strain on critical care which 
is currently being managed as a fragile service within the Pennine Acute 
Improvement Plan.

 There remains a view from Surgery is that moving high risk elective GS and 
emergency GS separately will present a number of issues around continuity of 
care for patients and the best approach will be to move both elements at the 
same time. As the emergency GS activity will require capital build to 
accommodate this will lead to a longer anticipated timeline for implementation

 There are a number of interdependencies between GS and other services 
which mean that moving GS will increase risk in other specialities. These are  
still to be worked through and include;

o GS surgeons are often required to assist with fractured neck of femur 
patients on an emergency basis

o The same cohort of junior staff the rotas for both GS and urology at 
NMGH. Moving the juniors to ROH with GS with destabilise the urology 
service.

6. Recommendations

The JHOSC is asked to note the progress being made with Healthier Together 
implementation.  Further updates can be provided as the Business Case is 
nearing completion.

Document Pack Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Nursing Assessment and Accreditation Scheme Pilot Overview – November 2016
1

Title of 
Paper

Nursing Assessment and Accreditation System (NAAS): a 
summary

Executive 
Summary

This paper provides an overview of the Nursing Assessment and 
Accreditation System (NAAS), which has been introduced at Pennine 
Acute Hospitals NHS Trust (PAHT) as one of the key projects to help 
deliver the CQC and SRFT Diagnostic Improvement Plan.

During February 2016 the CQC inspected services at PAHT and rated 
them as “inadequate” overall. Several key areas for improvement were 
identified by both the CQC and the findings of SRFT’s diagnostic review, 
these included; patient safety, systems of assurance and governance 
arrangements, leadership and quality of care. 

The introduction of NAAS will support the Trust’s aim of creating a culture 
of continuous improvement supported by robust governance and 
accountability arrangements from Board to Ward which ensures leaders 
are focused on the key risks to the delivery of excellent care. NAAS is 
designed to measure the quality of nursing care delivered by individuals 
and teams. It supports nurses in practice to understand how they deliver 
care, identify what works well and where further improvements are 
needed.

The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee wished to explore in 
more detail one of the Trust’s improvement projects – NAAS was identified 
as this is relevant to all of the localities and a good reflection of a system at 
Trust level and the care delivery and leadership at ward level.

Corporate objectives supported by this paper:
• Pursue Quality Improvement to assure safe, reliable and compassionate care
• Support our staff to deliver high performance and improvement
• Improve care and services through integration and collaboration
• Demonstrate compliance with mandatory standards

Risks:
1. Failure to deliver on the corporate objectives
2. Failure to meet 2016/17 CQUIN performance targets for the implementation of a 

ward accreditation system; of note – from Q2 2016/17, the associated CQUIN has 
already been amended to reflect NAAS

Public and/or patient involvement:  Will be incorporated via the Patient Experience 
Team.

Resource implications: Senior Project Manager from the Transformation Team and the 
NAAS Team (Lead Nurse and Senior Sister).

Communication:  
Through Corporate Nursing, Divisional Management Structures and the Communications 
Department. 

Document Pack Page 17 Agenda Item 8



Nursing Assessment and Accreditation Scheme Pilot Overview – November 2016
2

Have all implications been considered? YES NO N/A

Assurance Y

Contract Y

Equality and Diversity Y

Financial / Efficiency Y

HR Y

IM&T Y

Local Delivery Plan / Trust Objectives Y

National policy / legislation Y

Sustainability Y

Name Helen Carter, Jane Garforth and Hayley Mannin

Job Title Lead Nurse and Senior Sister (NAAS Team), Senior Project Manager NAAS

Date 23.11.16

Email helen.carter@pat.nhs.uk  jane.garforth@pat.nhs.uk  
Hayley.ma
[...]
ts’ 
performance are presented to the Quality Improvement Delivery Meeting and the Care 
Board.

The Salford NAAS documentation was used for the pilot with modification to ensure it was 
suitable for PAHT.  

During the pilot, 3 different versions of the document were used; 

 the current 2016 SRFT version

 the original 2008 SRFT version 

 an amended current SRFT version. 

The pilot assessments were conducted across three sites, NMGH, FGH and TROH between 
3rd October 2016 and 2nd November 2016.

The pilot was evaluated by the Executive Team, and the final assessment document has 
been agreed by the Directors of Nursing and senior nursing team. The full roll out across all 
sites will commence the week beginning 21st November 2016. The aim of the NAAS team is 
to have conducted an assessment of all 59 wards by week commencing 12th June 2017; this 
will include a re-assessment of the pilot wards using the final NAAS documentation.

When this phase has been completed, consideration will be given to expand to cover all 
specialties including Maternity with a total of 93 clinical areas. 

2. Assessment & development 

NAAS measures the quality of nursing care delivered by individuals and teams, it 
incorporates Essence of Care standards, key clinical indicators and each question is linked 
to Compassionate Care - The 6cs of: care, compassion, competence, communication, 
courage and commitment, whilst providing evidence for the Care Quality Commission’s 
Fundamental standards. 

The framework is designed around 13 standards with each standard subdivided into 
Environment, Care and Leadership. The 13 standards are:  Organisation and Management 
of the Clinical Area, Safeguarding Patients, Pain Management, Patient Safety (1), 
Environmental Safety (2), Nutrition and Hydration, End of Life Care, Medicines 
Management, Person Centred Care, Pressure Ulcers, Elimination, Communication and 
Infection Control. 

The NAAS is designed to support nurses in practice to understand how they deliver care, 
identify what works well and where further improvements are needed. 

2.1 Proposed Assessment Awards:

Below are the assessment awards used in the pilot and proposed for the full rollout.  Each 
ward will have an assessment completed and will be accredited with a level 0 to 3. 
Reassessment will take place at a time interval dependent upon the results:

Document Pack Page 19



Nursing Assessment and Accreditation Scheme Pilot Overview – November 2016
4

Red 5 red standards or more in 
total

Level 0 Reassess in 2 
months

Amber 3 - 4 red standards in total / or 
less than 7 green standards

Level 1 Reassess in 4 
months

Green 1- 2 red standards in total and 
a minimum of 7 green 
standards

Level 2 Reassess in 8 
months

Blue 3 consecutive green NAAS 
assessments
( Accredited wards )

Level 3 Reassess in 12 
months

2.2 Accreditation

1. Following the assessment the Ward Manager and Matron will be required to 
formulate an action plan. The action plan will be prepared on a standard template 
used throughout the organisation. 

2. The Ward Manager and the Matron will be given 2 weeks to complete their action 
plan. The date for completion will be noted on the front sheet of the Assessment. 

3. A copy of each assessment and action plan will be sent to the Lead Nurse and 
Divisional Nurse Director responsible for that area to approve and endorse in 
practice. 

4. Action plans must then form part of every ward/unit team meeting and Ward 
Manager to track progress. 

5.  If the ward achieves red status then the Ward Manager will have an appraisal 
completed by the Lead Nurse, with clear objectives set.

6. Progress reports will be received by the Trust Board and the Trust Governors.

7. The NAAS results must also be included in Service Reviews and in Executive Ward 
Rounds.

Level 0 (Red) Wards 

 Wards that achieve Level 0 (Red) concurrently will be given an appropriate level of 
support to improve their status. These wards will be reviewed 
[...]
ership (co-ordinating the response of Bury, 
Oldham, HMR and North Manchester CCGs), invited Salford Royal NHS Foundation Trust (SRFT), to provide interim 
leadership support to PAHT from 1st April 2016 the Chair, Mr Jim Potter and the CEO, Sir David Dalton, were appointed to 
interim positions of Chair and CEO of PAHT.

The Trust Chief Executive Sir David Dalton is ultimately responsible for implementing the actions in this document, the 
Trust executive team will provide the leadership to ensure we identify the right improvement actions that will tackle some 
of the long standing issues the Trust has faced and create the right conditions to deliver the changes required. 

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 25



PENNINE ACUTE HOSPITALS TRUST – SAVING LIVES, IMPROVING LIVES 
OUR IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND OUR PROGRESS

4

Our site leadership teams, divisional triumvirates and clinical leaders across the Trust will be key to delivering the actions 
that will ensure service sustainability and transformation. The high level deliverables articulated in this plan are 
underpinned by weekly improvement actions that clinical and management teams have developed and own. These weekly 
actions and evidence of delivery will be managed via an integration management office, teams will be supported to deliver 
changes at scale and pace with access to the SRFT standard operating model. 

The GM Improvement Board will bring together parts of the local health and care economies to ensure there is a shared 
understanding and collective commitment to the delivery of the improvement plan, including resources that need to be 
made available to enable the changes to happen. 

It is evident that the Trust has many thousands of staff trying to deliver good standards of care to patients.  However, we 
need to create a culture of continuous improvement supported by robust governance and accountability arrangements 
from Board to ward which ensures leaders are focused on the key risks to the delivery of exc

Minutes of the meeting


14

Minutes of: JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
FOR PENNINE ACUTE NHS TRUST

Date of Meeting: 6 December 2016

Present: Councillor  (in the Chair)
Councillors Kerrison, S Smith and R Walker

Also in 
attendance:
Public Attendance: No members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor Marshall, Councillor  and Councillor 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor John McCann declared a personal interest in all matters under 
consideration as a member of the Trust Board.

2 MINUTES 

It was agreed:

That the minutes of the meetings held on 13th September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

3 MATTERS ARISING 

Following discussions at the last meeting, the Director of Strategy provided 
members with an update in respect of the work, lead by Mike Farrar in the North 
East Sector to prepare for a city of Manchester, single hospital service.  Issues for 
consideration will include; the development of a single commissioning function; 
financial sustainability; clinical safety; economies of scale and viability of the 
remaining sites within the Pennine Acute Trust footprint.

It was agreed:

A report in response to the proposals to create a City of Manchester Single 
Hospital Site providing information on the sustainability of the Pennine Acute NHS 
Trust will be considered at a future meeting of the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee.

4 PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

There were no public questions.

5 WORKFORCE UPDATE 

Katy Calvin Thomas, Director of Strategy Pennine Acute NHS Trust attended the 
meeting to provide Members with a workforce update.  The report contained the 
following information:



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 6 
December 2016

15

Support will continue to be provided on a long term basis by the Management 
team at Salford Royal Foundation Trust, proposals are currently being developed 
and discussed with partners in respect of a more formalised arrangement.     

In response to concerns raised within the CQC inspection report, a separate site 
management structure will be introduced across the different sites.  The Trust will 
ensure that consistent standards for clinical care and quality across the Trust, 
each site will have responsibility for what happens in each locality.  

Sickness rates remain higher than average.  The Director of Strategy reported 
that there continues to be a large amount of anxiety, stress and uncertainty 
especially within the four fragile services.

Recruitment continues to be a problem across the NHS both locally and nationally.  
The Director of Strategy reported that recruitment in to substantive posts 
continues to be problematic, a large proportion of staff work as agency or bank 
staff.  The PAT and SRHT have chosen to run joint recruitment exercises as well as 
looking as potential recruitment opportunities oversees and offering relocation 
packages to staff from the South East of England.

Members discussed problem recruitment in the four fragile services and in 
particular A&E.  The Director of Strategy reported that the problems were due to a 
number of factors; work in A&E is very demanding, A&E work is not always 
conducive with family life and bringing up children, the environment/builds need 
investment and the service is under strain because of high levels of deprivation in 
the area, s well as not enough trained nurses and junior doctors in the system.

In response to a member’s question, the Director of Strategy reported that current 
agency spend within the Trust has reduced by £1million.

It was agreed:

That a workforce update will be a standing agenda item.

6 HEALTHIER TOGETHER UPDATE 

Katy Calvin Thomas, Director of Strategy and Mike Ryan Pennine Acute NHS Trust 
attended the meeting to provide members with an update in respect of the 
progress of the implementation of Healthier Together (HT). The Presentation 
contained the following information: 

Royal Oldham Hospital will become a high acuity site for general surgery for the 
North East Sector (Bury, Rochdale, Oldham and North Manchester). 

No implementation date has been agreed.   

Under HT the following procedures will move from non-hub sites to specialist 
hospitals;

 All high risk elective General Surgery (GS).  GS being defined as 
activity codes 100-General surgery (minus breast and vascular), 104 



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 6 
December 2016

16

colorectal and 106 upper GI surgery. High risk being defined as a 
high risk procedure on any patient or a low risk procedure on a high 
risk patient

 All emergency GS

Since the Decision Making Business case was agreed, HT have 
decided that the difficulty in identifying relevant patients for 
ambulance crews means that no urgent, emergency or acute 
medicine (UEAM) will transfer under HT however UEAM still have a 
number of HT standards they will be expected to meet.

Under HT the Royal Oldham Hospital becomes a specialist hospital. 
Modelling work indicates the following activity numbers will move;

 High Risk elective General Surgery 254 cases will move from the 
NMGH to the ROH

 Emergency General Surgery 1974 cases will move from the NMGH to 
the ROH

Modelling undertaken by HT and NES (using actual patient spell data) indicates 
that to accommodate the GS activity moving from NMGH the following additional 
resource will be required at ROH;

 43 beds
 4 Critical Care Beds
 2 theatres
 Additional diagnostic and endoscopy resource requirement for GS is 

still being calculated
 Supporting infrastructure

Members of the committee discussed the main issues and risks identified by the 
Trust in respect of the proposals.  The risks include: 

 It is still unclear as to where additional resources noted for both 
revenue and capital in the original HT work are going to be secured 
from.

 There remains a risk that required workforce may not be available or 
be able to be put in place, particularly around critical care, radiology 
and the requirement to deliver consultant led care 16 hours a day 
minimum at the specialist Emergency Department  and 12 hours a 
day minimum at the non-hub Emergency Department

 Moving high risk activity to ROH will put additional strain on critical 
care which is currently being managed as a fragile service within the 
Pennine Acute Improvement Plan.

 There remains a view from Surgery is that moving high risk elective 
GS and emergency GS separately will present a number of issues 
around continuity of care for patients and the best approach will be to 
move both elements at the same time. As the emergency GS activity 
will require capital build to accommodate this will lead to a longer 
anticipated timeline for implementation



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 6 
December 2016

17

 There are a number of interdependencies between GS and other 
services which mean that moving GS will increase risk in other 
specialities. These are  still to be worked through and include;

 GS surgeons are often required to assist with fractured neck of femur 
patients on an emergency basis

 The same cohort of junior staff the rotas for both GS and urology at 
NMGH. Moving the juniors to ROH with GS with destabilise the 
urology service.

It was agreed:

The Pennine Acute NHS Trust will provide Members of the Joint Committee with 
regular updates in respect of the implementation of Healthier Together.

7 NURSING ASSESSMENT AND ACCREDITATION SYSTEM (NASS) 

The Director of Strategy reported that in response to the CQC inspection report 
the Trust has adopted a Nursing Assessment and Accreditation System (NASS).

The introduction of NASS will support the Trust’s aim of creating a culture of 
continuous improvement supported by robust governance and accountability 
arrangements from Board to Ward which ensures leaders are focused on the key 
risks to the delivery of excellent care.  NAAS is designed to measure the quality of 
nursing care delivered by individuals and team.  It supports nurses in practice to 
understand how they deliver care, identify what works well and where further 
improvements are needed.

It was agreed:

1. The Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee would like to 
explore in more detail one of the Trust’s improvement projects – NAAS 
was identified as this is relevant to all of the Localities and a good 
reflection of a system at Trust level and the care delivery and 
leadership at ward level.

2. The Training will take place on Thursday 19th January 2017 at Bury 
Town Hall.

8 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business reported

COUNCILLOR 
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at Time Not Specified and ended at Time Not 
Specified)



Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee for Pennine Acute NHS Trust, 6 
December 2016

18


